1983 Senate Bill 566

Date of enactment: March 22, 1984 Date of publication: March 27, 1984

1983 Wisconsin Act 170

AN ACT to authorize and direct expenditure of not more than \$84,886.24 from the general fund for payment of a claim against the state made by Baraboo Sysco Food Services, Inc.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Claim against the state. There is authorized and directed to be expended from the appropriation under section 20.505 (4) (d) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1983, not more than \$84,886.24 in payment of claims against the state by customers of Baraboo Sysco Food Services, Inc., Baraboo, Wisconsin, for the period from January 1, 1978, to June 27, 1981. Customers who purchased disposable items used in food service from Baraboo Sysco Food Services, Inc. on which a sales tax was assessed during this period may file a claim with the department of administration on a form prescribed by the department. The department of administration is authorized to make payment of such claims upon audit and certification of the amount to be paid by the department of revenue. No interest may be paid on any such claim. No such claim may be filed later than the end of the 6th month commencing after the effective date of this act. After the end of the period for filing of claims under this act, the department of revenue shall audit all claims filed. Baraboo Sysco Food Services, Inc. and any other claimants under this act shall make their records available to representatives of the department of revenue for purposes of the audit. Acceptance of the payments authorized by this act operates as a full and complete release to the state for any claim resulting from sales tax overpayments by the claimants during the period from January 1, 1978, to June 27, 1981.